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January 12, 2004

Mr. Scott Seery .y
Hazardous Materials Specialist -
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o/ Ty
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ks ‘4/1/ y =,
Alarmeda, California 94502-6577 RSN
Vi, Yy
Re:  Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report “"«7«{(,}/ ,
ARCO Service Station #6041 B,
7249 Village Parkway iy
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486334

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Moritoring Report for the ARCO Service Station
#6041, located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
M w
S5 L\
Scott Robinson Robert Horwath, R.G.
Project Manager Portfolio Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, PO Box 7869, Burbank, CA $1510-7869
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCQ, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



A
Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6548

Moraga, California 94570

Phone: (925) 209-8891

Fax: (925)299-8872 e

January 12, 2004 - “ 2‘76?.;1

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway

Dublin, . California

URS Project #38486334

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Gl

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager



REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #6041
7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

January 12, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Streat, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94807

38486334



Date: Jamary 12, 2004

Quarter: 4Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486334

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2003):

1. Performed third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on December 5, 2003.

2. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

4, Reduced the sampling frequency of well MW-6 from quarterly to armually

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2004):
1. Perform first quarier 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-2 to MW-4 and MW-8
Annual (3" Qtr.): MW-5 and MW-6

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 561 (MW-4) to 9.11 (MW-5)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): West

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.009 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

All groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX and fuel oxygenates. TPH-g
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the five wells sampled at a concentration of 590 pg/L
(MW-8). Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in onie well at a concentration of 60 pg/L
(MW-8). MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all five wells at concentrations ranging from
2.3 pug/L (MW-4) to 480 pg/L. (MW-3). TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three wells at
concentrations ranging from 500 ug/T. (MW-8) to 39,000 pg/L (MW-3). No other fuel oxygenates were detected
above their respective reporting limits.



URS

ATTACHMENTS:
¢ Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map -- December 5, 2003
e Table | — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢ Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
* Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Anatytical Data
e  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢ Attachment C — EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittai Confirmation
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Project No. 33486334

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP
Fourth Quarter 2003 (December 5, 2003)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Topof  Bottomof  Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygv:n9 Level®
Number Maonitoring (f-MSL)  (ft., MSL)  (ft., MSL} (feet) {ft-MSL) {ug/L) (ug/l) (g/L) (pup/Ly {pg/l) {ng/l) (pg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 02/15/95 336.56 324.56 319.06 8.53 328.03 820 13 Nb«<l1 52 14 -- -- .
05/24/95 9.00 327.56 640 12 ND<1 7.3 ND<1 -- -- -- -
0B/25/95 10.30 326.20 780 2 ND<1 2 2 2,500 -- -- -
11/728/95 11.01 325,53 570 2.2 ND<0.5 1.4 0.9 -- .- --
02/26/96 7.35 329.21 1,100 28 ND<7 13 7 3,400 -- -- -
05/23/96 8.73 327.83 560 8.5 ND<1 1.1 ND<1 3,900 -- -- --
08/23/96 10.25 326.11 860 ND<1 ND<1 ND<4 2 5,600 -- -- --
03/21/97 9.35 327.21 520 12 ND<0.5 2.7 1.5 6,200 .- -- --
08/20/97 10.75 325.81 ND<5,000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 7,400 -- .-
11721497 11.10 325.46 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 8,500 -- -- -
02/12/98 P 7.05 329.51 210 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8,900 -- 1.71 -
07/31/98 P 10.04 326.52 ND<20,000  ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 18,000 -- 2.43 --
01799 8.50 328.06 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 16,000 -- 1.0 -
08/24/99 P 1040 326.16 190 ND<0.5 4.4 ND<0.5 1.1 13,000 -- -- -
03/01/00 |3 8.85 32771 310 20 0.5 7.6 4 80,000 -- 1.57
08/18/00 P 9.35 327.21 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 48,400 63,700 1.50 --
12/27/00 P 10.81 325.75 ND<10,000 309 ND<100 ND<100 289 44,400 -- .51
02/09/01 P 10,63 325.91 2,820 368 ND<25.0 116 176 23,300 -- 0.58 -
DUP 02/09/01 NR NR NR 3.490 432 9.56 146 235 31,800 -- -- --
04/17/01 P 11.09 32547 2,900 66.0 ND<i0.0 332 25.1 46,500 -- G.63 --
DUP 04/17/01 NR NR NR 2,600 70.1 ND=<20.0 32.7 300 45,400 - -- --
07/17/01 P 11.07 325.49 ND<i10,000  ND<100 ND<100 130 520 42,000 -- 0.69 --
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
6041 GWT 4003 Page I of 8 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TGC Top of Bottom of Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyt- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen®  Level’
Nurber Monitoring (f-MSL)  (ft, MSL)  (ft., MSL) (feet) (fi-MSL) f13:1 8] (peerL) (upfL) (pefly (gL} (/Ly} (ugfl) (mg/L)
MWw-2 02/15/95 334.80 6.75 328.05 730 110 1.7 25 66 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 6.88 327.92 370 110 ND=<1 17 1.9 -- -- -- --
08/25/95 7.91 326.89 150 ] NDx1 ND<I ND<1 2,700 -~ -- --
1 1/28/95 9,06 325.74 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 -- .- -- --
02126/96 6.65 32815 350 66 ND<0.5 11 1.7 ND<3 -- - -
035/23/96 6.90 327.90 540 140 ND<2.5 13 ND<2.5 4,600 -- .- .-
08/23/96 8.45 326.35 180 0.8 2 0.7 2.6 4,000 -- -- --
03721/97 7.28 327.52 410 90 ND<1 14 4 3,800 -- -- --
08/20/97 8.87 32593 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 3,100 - -- --
11/21/97 .28 325.52 ND<2,000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 2,600 . - --
02/12/9% P 5.90 328.90 310 54 ND<0.5 6.2 1.1 3,800 -- 3.76 --
07/31/98 P 8.12 326.68 6,100 52 220 110 1100 7,700 -- 2.96 --
02/17799 P 7.18 32762 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,200 -- 1.0 --
082499 P 8,68 326.12 200 1.8 16 30 32 3,100 -- - --
03/01/00 P 7.02 32178 760 24 12 13 59 6,300 -- 1.92 --
08/18/00 P 7.75 327.05 ND<500 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 1,610 1,980 2.03 --
12/27/00 B.85 32595  Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters
02/09/01 P 8.50 326.30 ND<50.0  ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0,500 9.11 - 0.53 --
04/17/01 9.12 32568  Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters
el P 8.99 325.81 1,200 ND<10 ND<t0 ND<10 ND<10 4,200 - .69 --
DUP 07/17/01 NR NR NE 3,500 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<10 ND<10 3,500 -- --
12/21/01 NP 8.65 326.15 65 ND<0.50 1.2 0.61 6.7 11 6.5 0.48 -
03/06/02 NP 8.61 326.19 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 31 -- 0.35 --
04/26/02 NP 8.20 326.60 92 ND<0.5 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 (.64 08 180 0.19 --
092302 P 850" 32630° 250" ND<1.2 ND<t.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 -- 1,500 2.1 73
122702 P 7.45° 327.65* 440 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 -- 790 1.4 6.9
0312/037 P 7.33 NR ¢ ND<5G 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 1.2 -- 1 2.7 7.0
06/28/03° P 337.29 327.29 323.19 7.49 329.80 ND<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 1.2 2.0 7.4
09/30/03 P 8.20 320.09 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 52 22 7.0
12/05/03 NP 7.73 329.56 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 2.6 4.3 73
a041 GWT 4003 Page 2 0f 8 {IRS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Top of Bottom of Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH

Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen® Level”

Number Monitoring (f-MST)  (fe, MSL)  (ft., MSL) (feet) {ft-MSL) (ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/L) (/L) (pel) {ue/L) (/L) {mg/L)
WMW-3 02/15/95 3135.53 8.55 326.98 100 14 NIF0.5 6.3 ND<0.5 -~ -- -- --
05/24/95 817 327.36 110 3 ND=0.5 27 ND=0.5 - - -- -- --
08/25/95 9.27 326.26 210 36 ND=<0.5 29 0.6 20,000 -- -- --
11/28/95 9.91 325.62 81 1.5 NDO=<0.5 1.4 ND<0.5 - - 15,000 -- - -
02/26/96 8.42 327.11 16,000 1,600 1,200 300 2,000 9,500 -- -- --
05/23/96 7.70 3127.83 6,500 690 ND<10 120 14 8,600 .- -- --
08/23/96 0.25 326.28 1,700 85 2 61 5.3 11,000 - -- --
03/21/97 8.72 326.81 100 2 ND< 1 ND<1 6,600 -- -- --
08/20/97 9.73 325.80 ND<5,000 ND<50 WD=<50 ND<50G ND<50 7,700 -- -- --
11/21/97 10.10 12543 ND<5,000 ND<50 WND<50 ND<50 ND<350 9,700 -- -- --
42/12/98 P 6.68 328.85 110 11 ND<).5 NID<0.5 149 10,000 -- 1.02 --
07/31/98 P 7.98 327.55 NER10,000 ND=<100 ND<L00 ND<100 ND<100 13,000 -- 2.59 --
02/17/99 P 2.40 327.13 ND=20,000 ND=<200 NO-200 ND<200 ND=200 23,000 -- 1.0 --
08/24/99 P 9.45 326.08 200 0.0 5.0 0.6 1.7 22,000 -- -- --
03/01/00 P &.32 327.21 20 32 1.0 6.1 4 58,000 -- 242 --
08/18/00 P 8.35 327.18 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND=<100 ND=<100 ND<100 46,200 35,600 1.59 --
DUP 08/18/00 NR NR MR ND=<10,000 ND<100 ND=<100 ND<L00 ND=<100 45,500 51,700 -- --
12/27/G0 P 9.75 12578 29,700 1,620 1,730 ND<250 6,230 62,600 -- 1.59 -
02/09/01 P 9.6] 32592 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7,080 85,500 -- 0.51 --
04/17/01 P 9.94 325.59 16,400 1,680 MND<25.0 310 2,290 48,700 -- 0.41 -
07/17:01 P 9.93 325.60 21,000 1,500 ND<100 1,100 690 22,000 -- 0.51 .-
127210 P 9.40 326.13 ND=<5,000 ND=<50 N[<50 ND=30 ND<50 4,300 3,800 0.40 -
DUP 12721/01 NR NR NR ND<35,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 4,500 3,500 -- -
03/06/02 P 9.33 326.20 ND<50 1.2 ND<0.50 1.1 13 880 -- 0.43 .-
04/20/02 P 919 312634 260 37 ND<1.0 1.1 1.80 460 940 a2z -
(19/23/02 P 9304 326231 1,500 2 41 24 3.8 14 -- 980 1.5 7.6
12/27/02 P 7.30* 128.23* 1,500 ° 300 100 21 66 NA 1,100 2.2 8.6
w121037 P 8.06 NR® ND<1,000  ND<10 ND<10 ND<1D ND<10 NA 45 1.6 7.4
06/28/03 r 338.18 327.18 323.48 2.60 329.58 1,500 20 27 12 45 - - 140 1.7 7.6
09/30/03 P 9.04 329.14 ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=25 -- 650 0.9 7.4
12/05/03 P 857 319.61 ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 .- 480 1.3 1

6041 GWT 4003 Page 3 of 8 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Top of Boitom of Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylencs 8021B* 8260 Oxygen" Level®
Number Monitoring (f-MSL)  (fi, MSL)  (ft., MSL)  {feet) (ft-MSL) [115:19)] (pel) (ng/l) (gl {pafl) (pe/l) (pa/l) (mg/Ly
MW-4 02/15/95 334.22 7.85 326.37 ND<50 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- - - .-
05/24/95 6.68 327.54 Not sampled: welt sampled semi-znnually, during the first and third quarters
08/25/95 6.93 32729 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 - -- .-
11728195 8.21 326.01 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
02/26/96 6.65 327.57 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 .- -- --
05/23/96 6.47 327.75 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/23/96 7.06 326,56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03721197 6.84 32738 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08120097 832 32590 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 8.65 325.57 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
021298 6.35 327.87 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 6.84 32738 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.50 326,72 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 9.50 324.72 Not sampled: well nat part of sampling program
03/01/00 0.93 327.29 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
D8/18/00 7.03 32719 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/0t 7.97 326.25 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0d/17/01 3.90 325.32 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0717101 8.59 325.63 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 NP 8.31 325.91 ND<50 ND<f).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 4.1 2.0 0.68 --
03/06/02 P 8.27 325.95 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<).50 ND<(0.50 MND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.37 --
04/26/02 P 8.05 326.17 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 36 -- 03 --
0972302 P 7.94 32628 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 -- 29 4.1 7.3
12/27/02 P 7.56 326.66 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 2.6 2.1 6.9
31220037 P 7167 326.55 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 1.6 2.8 6.8
06/28/03 * P 336.87 322.37 7.60 329.27 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 21 -- 56
09/30/03 F 7.66 329.21 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 .- 1.4 2.2 6.9
12405103 P 5.61 331.26 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 23 3.0 74
6047 GWT 403 Page 4 of B LRS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califernia
Date of TOC Top of Bottom of Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTEE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes B021B* 8260 Oxygen®  Level’
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL)  (ft., MSL) (fi., MSL) (feer) (f-MSL} (pg/L) {peg/L) (up/l) (up/L) (/L) (pg/l) (g/l} (mg/l)
MW-3 021595 335.87 7.80 328.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 8.10 32777 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 9.43 326.44 Not sarmpled: well satnpled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.12 325,75 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.73 329.14 03-13-96 ND<(.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<3 .- .- --
05/23/96 7.87 328.00 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/23/96 0.46 326.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0321197 823 327.64 Not sampled: well not pant of sampling program
08/20/97 9.92 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
1121097 10.18 325.69 Not samplad: well not part of sampling program
02/12/98 645 329.42 Not sampled: well not pant of sampling program
073198 8.98 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0217799 7.65 328.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 8.10 32777 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 7.3 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.65 327.22 Not sampied: well not part of sampling program
12227100 Q.80 326.07 Mot sampled: well not part of sarnpling program
02/09/01 9.65 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 9.92 32595 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9.95 325.92 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 Well inaccessible
03/06/02 Well inaccessible
04/26/02 Well inaccessible
09/23/02 794 327.93 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/02 P 7.57 328.30 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.76 -- 15 07 6.9
312420037 8.32 327.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/03 ° 338.59 321.09 858 330.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/03 9.23 329.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/05/03 P 9.11 32948 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 22 2.9 71
6041 GWT 4003 Page Sof 8 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved PH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen’ Level®
Number Monitoring (f-MSL) __(fi, MSL) (&, MSL} (feen) (fi-MSL) (pegfl) (/L) (pg/Ly {ug/l) (gt (ug/L} (/L) (mg/T.)
MW-5 02/15/95 335.84 7.81 328.03 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 8.35 327.49 Not sampled: well sampled annuvally, during the first quarter
08/25/95 971 326.13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.28 325.56 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.60 329.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- - --
05/23/96 8.05 321.7% Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/23/96 9.58 32626 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 8.39 32745 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 0.98 325.86 Not sampled: well not pait of sampling program
1121497 10.31 325,53 Not sampled: weli not part of sampling program
02/12/98 315 332,69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 9.29 326.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 772 32812 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 9.65 326.19 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 7.35 328.49 Nok sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.65 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
1227100 9.83 326.01 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 9.62 326.22 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 10.03 32581 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9.95 325,89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12721701 NP 9.47 326.37 ND<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 0.57 ND<2.5 .- 0.55 --
03/06/02 P 9.31 326.53 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.33 --
04/26/02 P 9.09 326.75 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.7 ND<2.5 -- 0.31 -
09/23/02 P 0.14 326,70 ND<50 ND=<0,50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50 2.1 74
12127402 P 7.26 328.58 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.63 NA 0.91 0.8 7.0
¥122003°7 P 8.41 32743 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 0.64 1.3 7.2
06/28/03 P 338.37 32257 8.56 329.81 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 0.62 1.6 6.8
09/30/03 P 9.32 329.05 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND=2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 -- 39 0.3 7.0
12/05/03 3.96 32941 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
8041 GWT 4Q03 Page 64f 8 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dubtin, California
Date of TOC Top of Bottom of Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8200 Oxygen®  Level®
Nuymber Monitoring (f-MSL)  (ft., MSL) (ft, MSL) _ (feet) {f-MSL) (/L) (ue/L) (/L) (pe/l) (ug/L) (pe/1) (ngfl) (mg/L)
MW-7 12721401 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
03/06/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
09/23/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
122102 P° NR 7.74 NR ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 NA 4.7 27 7.0
31272003’ NR DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
06/28/03 * 338.62 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
09/30/03 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
12/05/03 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
MWw-8 1221401 NP NR 8.70 NR ND<35,000 67 ND<30 ND<30 ND<50 2,400 1,300 0.60 --
03/06/02 P NR 8.63 NR 210 41 (.64 0.79 20 940 - 0.25 --
Dup 03/06/02 NR NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.70 L9 740 -- -- --
04/26/02 P NR 815 NR 680 95 ND<1.0 14 2.5 490 -- 0.3 --
DUp 04/26/02 NR NR NR 480 74 335 11.00 ND«1.0 640 -- -- --
09/30/02 p NR 9.37 NR 1,100° 120 ND<5.0 57 87 NA 1,100 1.3 6.9
12727102 P NR 7.55 NR 3507 13 ND<0.50 24 2.2 NA 73 0.8 6.9
312420037 P NR 8.25 NR ND<2 500 39 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 740 1.4 6.9
06/28/03° P 338.27 8.38 329.89 7,000 680 ND<25 110 180 - 2,900 1.9 4.8
09/30/03 P 9.09 329.i8 1,500 240 18 43 150 - 180 1.0 6.8
12/05/03 P 8.37 329.90 590 60 ND<2.5 15 4.2 - 150 1.5 71
VW2 03721797 NE 822 NR 150 8.9 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 0.6 270 .- .- --
08720197 NR 9.16 NR Nat sampled: well not part of sarnpling program
11/21/97 NR 8.27 NR ND<200 3 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 180 -- -- --
02/12/98 NR 6.65 NR 200 19 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<{.5 2,200 -- -- --
07/31/98 MR 7.01 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
017199 NR 8.47 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 NR 8.20 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 NR 8.72 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00  NF NR 8.40 NR ND<250 ND<2.5¢ ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 537 .- 1.59
12/27/00 NR 8.95 NR Not satapled: Well Dry
020901 NR .87 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
04/17/01 NR 9.00 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
07717101 NR 8.97 Not sampled: Well Dry
1272101 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
6041 GWT 4003 Page 7 of § URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Topof  Bottomof  Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total M1BE MTBE  Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation Screen Casing to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes BO21B* 8260 Oxygen® Level®
Number ___Monitoring (MSL) (R, MSL) (R MSL)  (fee)  (RMSL)  (ugL)  (ugT) (/L) (/L) (ug/L) (/L) (gt} (mgl)
Shell MW-6 12/27/00 P NR 9.13 NR 74.7 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<Q.500 NID<0. 500 ND<2.50 -- 1.30 --
DUP 12/27/00 NR NR NR 79.3 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<).500 ND<2.50 -- .- --
02/09/01 P NR 9.05 NR ND=53.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<).500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 1.29 -
04/17/01 P NR HL17 NR ND<50.0  ND<0.300 ND<0.500 ND<().500 ND=0.500 ND<2.50 -- 0.95 .
07/17/01 P MR 9.50 NR ND<50 MND<0.50 ND<{}.50 ND=<0.50 WD=0.50 4.2 -- 1.03 -
12/21/01 P NRE 9.9% NR ND<50 MND<0.530 ND<i}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 0.97 .
03/06/02 P NR 9.90 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND-<1).50 ND<5.0 -- 0.97 --
04/26/02 P NR 9.47 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 0.97 --
09/27/02 Well destroyed
Shell MW-7 12/27/00 P NR 0.45 NR ND=<50.0 ND<0Q.500 0.696 ND<0.500 0.795 WNID<2.30 -- L33 --
02/09/H1 P NR 6.39 NR ND<50.0 ND<(.500 ND<(.500  ND<{L500 ND<0.500 WND<2.50 -- i.13 --
04/17/01 P NR 7.22 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500  ND<{(.500 ND<3.500 MND<2.50 -- 1.12 --
07/17/01 P NE 6.93 NR ND<50 NID<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 1.05 -
12/21/01 P NR 7.15 NE NDP<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<().50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- .-
03/06/02 P NR 7.03 NE ND<50 ND<0.50 WND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<5.0 -- 0.95 --
04/26/02 P NR 715 NR ND<5D ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0).50 NI<2.5 -- 0.95 --
00/27/02 Well destroyed
MNotes:
TOC = Tap of casing
f-MS1L = Elevalion in feet, relative to mean sea level
TPFH = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA Method 80153 medified
BTEX =B , toluene, ethylb total xylenes by EPA method 8021B. (EPA method 8020 prior to 03/0140).
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed vsing EPA Method 82608
EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
* = EPA method 8020 prior to 03/01/00
wel = Micrograms per liter
mp/L = Milligrams per liter
NR = Not reported; data not available or not measurable
-- = Not analyzed or not applicable
ND< =Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
P = Purge Sample
= Far previous historical groundwater elgvatian and analytical data please refer to Fourlh Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Resulls, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, California, (EMCON, February 26, 1996).
DUP = Duplicate
1 = Discrete peak at C6-C7.
2 - Hydracarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range hut does not resemble the pattem of the requested fhel.
3 = Chromatogram Pattern: Co-C1t
4 = Well casing broken, TOC unknown.
5 = Well mistakenky sampled this quarter
13 = Well casing was repaired and needs (o be resurveyed.
7 = Beginning the 15t quarter of 2003, TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
B = Elevations resurveyed on 7/21/2003.
q = Digsolved axypen and pH levels are field mesurements.
10 = pH measurements ranged from 7.2 ta §1.25. Equipment needs to be re-calibrated.
Seurce The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous eonsuliants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
6041 GWT 4003 Page 8of § URS Corporation
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Table 2

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Viilage Parkway
Dublin, California

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
02/15/95 NR NR
05/24/95 East-Southeast 0.002
08/25/95 Northwest 0.006
11/28/95 North 0.006
02/26/96 East 6012
05/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03/21/97 South-Southeast 0.005
08/20/97 South-Southwest 0.0601
11/21/97 South-Southwest 0.002
02/12/98 East 0.024
07/31/98 Northwest 0.01
02/17/99 Southeast 0.007
08/24/99 South-Southwest 6.013
03/01/00 South-Southeast 0.003
09/26/00 South-Southeast 0.002
12/27/00 West-Southwest 0.003
02/09/04 West-Southwest 0.003
04/17/01 South-Southwest 0.015
07/17/01 South-Southwest 0.003
12/21/01 East 0.002
03/06/02 East 0.003
04/26/02 Southeast 0.003
09/27/02 South 0.013
12/27/02 Southeast 0.011
03/12/03 South-Southeast 0.008
06/28/03 South 0.001
09/30/03 Southwest 0.002
12/05/03 West 0.009

Source:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield

Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Bate Sampled (pefl) (pefl) (pa/l) el (pgL) (ugfi) {pefl) (ugfl)
MW-2 12027002 ND<20,000 ND<10,000 790 ND<250 ND«<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND230
(3/12/03 ND<100 540 11 ND<0.50 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50
06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
09/30/03 ND<100 290 52 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50
12/05/03 ND<100 730 246 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50
MW-3 12127102 ND<40,000 ND<20,000 1,100 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<300 ND<500
03/12/03 ND<2, 00 6,100 45 ND<1¢ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I10
06/28/03 ND<2,({10 29,000 140 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I10
09/30/03 ND<5,000 39,000 650 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
12/05/03 ND<5,000 39,000 480 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2§
MWw-4 12427102 ND<d0 ND<20 2.6 ND<(, 50 ND<0.50 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<(}.50
03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.6 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«0.50 ND<(.50
D6/ 28/03 ND<100 ND<20 2.1 ND<0).5¢ ND<(.50 MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
OH3I003 ND<100 ND<20 1.4 ND<0.5{ ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
12/05/03 ND<100 ND<20 23 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
MW-3 12/27/2002 ND<40 ND<20 15 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
12/05/03 ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50
MW-6 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 0.91 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.64 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/28/03 ND<104 ND<20 0.62 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/30/03 ND<500 ND<100 39 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW-7 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-8 12/27/02 MD<400 260 73 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
03/12/03 MND<5,000 2,200 740 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
06/28/03 ND<5,000 12,000 2,900 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25
09/30/03 ND<2,000 28,000 180 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND=<10 ND<10
12/05/03 ND<500 500 150 ND<2.5 NIx<2.5 NI}2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
Noie = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Metiyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isepropy! ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
pe/L = micrograms per liter

a

= The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Project #

site £ 49 Vitlage

£3 /205 ~IP

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date__/2/3/b3

Client Aot (o041

P‘ﬁu?f. Dl«.‘a\l‘h 1

Thickuess | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ {Immiscible| Immiscihle| Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Welt D (in) Odor | Liguid (ft.)| Liquid (£.) {ml} {ft.} bottom (ft.) or TOC
MNw -2 “f +.13 253 7‘?&. NEB
mw-3 | tf D51 | r39s
mo-t | o 5. 6] 14.50
w-5
“ 4 q.1) 13.45
MW -G |
Y B4p IR Y 4o
A -~
Ty DR | B-16 &0
MU~ % i
H B3 | =35

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25142 (408) 573-0535



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0Z/206- JdP|

Station # Gokty

Sampler: M. Forin Date: f:&/g / 03

' ¥
Well ID:  mqw —2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 7.53 Depth to Water;: 1.7.3

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Fve ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ST HACH
Well Dinmneter ~ Mulliplier Well Dinmeter Mutriplier
" .04 . 4 (L65
2" 0.i6 6" 1.47
3" 0,37 Diher mius? * 0.163
Purpge Method: Bailer

Posifive Zar Lisplacement
Eleciric Submersible
Extraction Pump

-

Sampling Method: Hlg
Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
O .
X ,/gjr N ﬂQA‘Vq &~ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes “Caiculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(CF)| pH {mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
P AEREEN DL - slsilly, elput,

Did well dewater? Yes

£

-

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:  /2/0

Sampling Date: /@ / 5 / 0%

Sample LD.: o2

Laboratory:

Pace @ia }  Other

Analyzed for: TBE TPR-D Other: O‘K\/'S; Efransl; 112704 ; ECD

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " @S't-—pu?gg? y 43 M
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘ mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 5732-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 03/205- JP\ Station # (G oy
Sampler: A1 B Date: / 2/5 / 03
_ J ] '
Well LD _fw) -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: /375 Depth to Water: %S¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ve Grude D.0. Meter (if req'd): (¥sT)  HACH
Well Dimnelee Multiplice Well Dinmeler Muliipiier.

" 0.04 4" (.65

2 .16 o 147

i .37 Other radius * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: ile

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Port
otter

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

25 X = = (PvS Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F) pH (mS or &) Gals. Removed | Observations
1015 | 04.5| 2.3 | 4990 | 35 olear
roze | @B L | (0:G &332 o 565!1}(»_; oda 2
jezy |G1.1 | 25| <a) s v

Did well dewater? Yes

()

V- )

Gallons actually evacuated:

—

Sampling Time: (0S5 Sampling Date: /& / 5 / 03

Sample LD.: AW ~ 3 Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: ITBE TPH-D Other: O%XyS ) Efnawal; 1 2% ~0t4; EOG

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e ost-pu_l‘-jgé? y (-3 "8\
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 5112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0Z/205%- P! Station # Gowy
Sampler: _A4. Pl',; o Date: /2/5 / 03
Well LD w0~ 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 74,5 Depth to Water: S~ o/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FvC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (¥si )  HACH
!E! ]Iu.lm — ti ]. !. :E['I u- II l. l- —1
g 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radiug’ * 0163
Purge Method: Bniler Sampling Method: Baile
Disposeble Bailer
Positive Air Displacementt Extraction Port
@mmf@ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
6-* ':’" X 3 = l 7_‘ \ Gals.
{ Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Celculaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F){ pH (mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
g47 | 4.2 1.3 | 4/30 G.o cloer
948 | H3.R| I | saA22 /15 t
duy9q .2 3.6 |530 3 3.5 4

Did well dewater? Yes

&

2.C

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: 945 Sampling Date: /& / 5 / 03

Sample LD.: MW~ 4 Laboratory:  Pace @@ Other

Analyzed for: TBE TPH-D Other: o»cyis; Elnanal; nz-0t4; EOB

D.O. (if req'd): R Pre-purge: e, ¢ ost-pu;%) 3.0 "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 03 /205- JPI

Station# Goy

Date: /3/5 /03

Sampler: A4, Ky hn
i
Well LD.: o~

3 () 6 8

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth: {{.45 Depth to Water: q.1{
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Bve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (¥sI)  HACH
Well Dinmeter Mulliplier Well Digmeser Multiplicr
1" 0.4 4 0.65
2" 016 6" 14T
3" 0,37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailef—.___
Disposable Bailer @;sable Baile’r)
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
ciric Submersi Other:

Exwaction Pumyp

Other:
Top of Screen: IE well is listed as 2 no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Qtherwise, the well must be purged.
5-" 4 X -3 = / &0‘2 Gals.
1 Case Volune {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp F) pH {(mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
6357 | G40 | ©. 3 | 3016 55 qas_odor, Cleny
o902 |GSo | 4.0 2844 /! Cliay
10903 1654 131 370 F /@.5 “

Did well dewater? Yes

0

Gallons actually evacuated: /65

e

Sampling Time: £9/5

Sampling Date: /2 / 5 / 0%

Sample LD.: _ffw-35

Laboratory:

Pace { Sequoia )  Other

Analyzed for: TBE TPH-D

Other: O¥y’s ; Etaanal; 11270 EOD

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T (‘l_?_’/o——st-pu—r-é% by 2-9 e
OR.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA o5112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ©Z/205- JP!) Station # G o}
Sampler: M. Fyeh Date: /3’./5 / 03
i ] !
Well LD.: mho- $ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 3
Total Well Depth: /275 Depth to Water: 8.3F
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (¥sT ) HACH
Well Dinmeles Multipier Well Digmeter Multinlier N
" 0. an 0.65
y 0.16 o 147
3" (.37 Other radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: aile
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
.‘,-—EIEE’lric Submersible Other:
' i on FPump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. QOtherwise, the well must be purged.
;2- K X 3 = G- ‘} Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ('F)] pH (mS or g{é} Gals. Removed | Observations
tozx | L5 94 58Y 3.0 slily Aowes, , odov
-~ ] T
/037 W'é ?~‘f /h“:/ e.0 jjmy . ocﬁgnf
o 46 Wﬂg 3. //ﬁ} Z.5 7

Did well dewater? Yes

&)

Gallons actually evacuated: % 5

Sampling Time: /O4S5 Sampling Date: /& / 5 / 03
Sample LD.: ) ~% Laboratory;  Pace @u_c;ia ) Other,

Anatyzed for: ’I‘BE TPH-D Other: Oxy's ; Ednanal 12704 EO0G
D.0. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: E Post»purgé\_:’ y 1.5 /!
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 05412 (408) 573-0555




L BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A

it e i ———A—————— v

BILL OF LADING

———
—

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

o™l

Station #

P44 ylage Porkesy, . Dublin

Station Address 4

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

£
added equip. ) any other
rinse water adjustments
TOTAL GALS. 5— loaded onto
RECOVERED - BTS vehicle #
BTS event# time date
BRSSP ) /s IS 63

?l

signature /M’iy

1/ b
/

T L L L L EE AR T I

RECD AT time date

! /

unloaded by
signature

N
I
.I

Il
r!




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



(&) Sequoia woen R
WP Analytical FaAX (405) 42,6308

www. squoizlabs com

18 December, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MML0229

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/08/03 16:20. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mprea allo—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

{ 4 Sequoia
Analytical

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MML0229

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50691 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/18/03 14:30

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MML{(229-01 Water 12/05/03 10:10 12/08/03 16:20
MW-3 MML0229-02 Water 12/05/03 10:25 12/08/03 16:20
MW-4 MML(228-03 Water 12/05/03 09:55 12/08/03 16:20
MW-5 MML0229-04 Water 12/05/03 09:15 12/08/03 16:20
MW-8 MML0229-05 Water 12/05/03 10:45 12/08/03 16:20

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Dirive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Qakland CA, 94607

e + FAX (408} 782-6308
v Aﬂalytlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMIL0229
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50691 Reported:

Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/18/03 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Bilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes|
MW-2 (MML0229-01) Water Sampled: 12/05/03 10:10 Received: 12/08/03 16:20
Ethanol ND 100 ug/ I 3LI5001 12/13/03  12/13/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol 730 20 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.6 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 - " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " » " ” ..
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " ] " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 » " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78129 " " " "
MW-3 (MML0229-02) Water Sampled: 12/05/03 10:25 Received: 12/08/03 16:20
Ethanol ND 5000 g/l 50 3L1S00Z  1215/03  12/15/03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol 39000 1000 - " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 480 25 " L " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 - " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " - " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 v " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112% 78-129 " » oo "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuils in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Farvis Driwe
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {403) 782-6308
www._sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691

MML0229
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Praject Manager: Scott Robinson 12/18/03 14:30
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit EJnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MMLO0229-03) Water Sampled: 12/05/03 09:55 Received: 12/08/03 16:20
Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 3L15002 12/15/03  12/15/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-huty] ether 23 0.50 " " " " " ”
Di-isopropy) ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Eithyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " - " -
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " -
1,2-Dichlorozthane ND 0.50 " " " - " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-5 (MML0229-04) Water Sampled: 12/05/03 09:15 Received: 12/08/03 16:20
Ethanol ND 100 ug/] 1 3L15001  12/13/03 12/13/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 .50 - " " " " "
Di-isopropyt ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " n " " " "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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& Analytical

Sequoia
S

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs, com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MML0229

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50691 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/18/03 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limmit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MML0229-05) Water Sampled: 12/05/03 10:45 Received: 12/08/03 16:20
Ethanol ND 500 ugh 5 3L15001 121303  12/13/03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol 500 100 u " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 2.5 " " " " " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.3 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
lg-DibmmOﬂthaﬂB (EDB) ND 2.5 n " " " " "
Benzene 60 2.5 H " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 n " " " “ “
Ethylbenzene 15 2.5 " n ] " " "
Xylenes (totai) 4.2 2.5 " " u " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 590 750 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repert apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) T82-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Rohinson

MMLO0229
Reported:

12/18/03 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resuli Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L15001 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (3L.15001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyi alcohol ND 20 “
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.43 . 3.00 109 78-12¢
Laboratory Control Sample (3L15001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/03
Ethanol 189 100 ug/l 200 94.5 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 459 20 " 50.0 918 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 97.4 63-137
Di-isopropy] ether 9.08 0.50 " 10.0 90.8 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.36 0.50 " 10.0 93.6 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 926 0.50 " 10.0 92.6 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 941 0.50 " 10.0 94.1 77-132
Benzene 9.84 0.50 " 10.0 98.4 78-124
Toluene 9.24 0.50 " 10.0 92.4 78-129
Ethylbenzene 3.88 0.50 " 10.0 888 84-117
XKylenes (total) 254 0.50 " 30.0 4.7 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.37 " 5.00 a7 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

@ Sequoia

W Analytical

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Contreol
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

MMLO229
Reported:

12/18/03 14:30

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit HNotes
Batch 3L15001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3L15001-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/03
Methy! tert-butyl ethet 8351 0.50 ug/1 5.92 858 63-137
Benzene 5.63 0.50 " 6.40 83.0 78-124
Toluene 30.3 0.50 " 297 102 78-129
Ethylbenzene 6.98 0.50 " 6.95 100 84-117
Xylenes (totaly 332 0.50 " 337 98.5 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 424 50 " 440 96.4 70-113
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 3.25 " 3.00 103 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L15001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/03
Ethanol 208 100 ug/l 200 104 31-186 9.57 37
tert-Buiyl alcohol 44.1 20 " 50.0 88.2 0-206 4.00 2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.88 0.50 " 160.0 98.8 63-137 143 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.29 0.50 " 10.0 92.9 76-130 229 9
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 9.47 0.50 " 10.0 94.7 61-141 1.17 9
tert-Amyl methy] ether 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 96.3 56-140 4.44 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 77-136 556 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} .56 0.50 " 10.0 25.6 17-132 1.58 9
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-124 261 12
Toluene 234 0.50 " 10.0 93.4 78-129 1.08 10
Ethylbenzene 9.27 0.50 " 10.0 92.7 84-117 430 10
Xylenes (total) 26.7 0.50 " 30.0 89.0 83-125 499 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 530 * 500 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (31.15001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.46 0.50 ug/l 9.92 853 63-137  0.589 13
Benzene 5.62 0.50 " 6.40 87.3 78-124 0.178 12
Toluene 4 0.50 " 297 102 78-129 0329 10
Ethylbenzene 7.34 0.50 " 6.96 105 84-117 5.03 10
Xylenes (total) 334 0.50 " 337 99.1 83-125  0.601 11
Gasoline Range Organics 405 50 " 440 920 70-113 4.58 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.48 " 5.00 110 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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_ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 larvis Drive
Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MML0229
Reported:

12/18/03 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result S%REC Limits RPD Limit MNotes
Batch 3L.15002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3L15002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/03
Ethanot ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichleroethane NI 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloraethane-d4¢ 5.48 " 5.08 110 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3L15002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/03
Ethanol 203 100 ug/l 200 102 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 416 20 " 50.0 83.2 0-206
Methy! tert-buty] ether 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 98.0 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.16 0.50 " 10.0 91.6 76-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 9.51 0.50 " 10,0 95.1 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 943 0.50 " 10.0 94.3 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 9.30 0.50 " 10.0 230 77-132
Benzene 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 99.4 78-124
Toluene 9.53 0.50 " 10.0 953 78-129
Ethylbenzene 2.13 0.50 " 10.0 213 84-117
Xylenes (total) 26.0 0.50 " 30.0 86.7 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 542 " 5.00 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MML(229
Reperted:

12/18/03 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L15002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratery Control Sample (3L15002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/03
Methyl tert-buty! ether 8.01 0.50 gt 9.92 807  63-137
Benzene 5.38 0.50 " 6.40 84.1 78-124
Toluene 29.0 0.50 " 29.7 97.6 78-129
Ethylbenzene 6.84 0.50 " 6.96 98.3 84-117
Xylenes (total) 321 0.50 " 337 953 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 408 50 " 444 927 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.58 " .00 12 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L15002-BSD1) Prepared: 12/15/03 Analyzed: 12/16/03
Ethanol 186 100 ugy] 200 93.0 31-186 8.74 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 415 20 " 500 83.0 0-206 0.241 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 978 63-137 0.204 13
Di-isopropy] ether 8.93 0.50 " 10.0 83.3 T6-130 2.54 @
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.55 (.50 " 10.0 955 61-141 0420 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.64 0.50 10.0 96.4 56-140 2.20 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 77-136 27 13
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 9.41 0.50 " 10.0 94.1 77-132 1.18 9
Benzene 16.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-124 1.60 12
Toluene 9.16 0.50 " 10.0 91.6 78-129 3.96 10
Ethyibenzene 9.24 0.50 " 10.0 92.4 84-117 1.20 10
Xylenes (total) 259 0.50 " 30.0 86.3 83-125 0.385 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.4 " .00 109 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L15002-BSD2) Prepared: 12/15/03 Analyzed: 12/16/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.15 0.50 ug/l 9.92 82.2 63-137 1.73 13
Benzene 524 0.50 " 6.40 819 78-124 2.64 12
Toluene 29.0 0.50 " 297 97.6 78-129 6.00 10
Ethylbenzene 6.59 0.50 " 6.96 94.7 84-117 - 3.72 10
Xylenes (total) 30.9 0.50 " 337 91.7 83-125 3.81 11
Gasoline Range Organics 379 50 " 440 26.1 70-113 737 9
Surrogute: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.57 " 5.00 HI o 78129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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, Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Dive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50691
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMLO229
Reported:

12/18/03 14:30

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limnit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody llecord
Project Name 424 GWM

Date: .i {97/4493

BP BU/GEM €O Portfalio Retail

P Laboratory Cantract Numbey:,

Atlantic Richfield Cox

Requested Due Daie {mea/ddryy) 14 day TAT

Fage_j_of 1

!Onms‘lte Time: 8745 remp: Go® F
foit-site_Time: #25__ towp: GSTF
Sky Conditions:  Mivgng Eoin . o Clands
Metearalogical Tivents: L

Wind Speed: N Dicection: A"

Keml To: ° _ BP/GIEM Facility No.: - ARCO 6041 a JConsullanVContractor: URS
Lab Name:  SEQUOIA - |BR/GEM Facilily Address: , 7249 Village PKWY, DUBLIN, CA . [Address: 500 12th St,, Ste. 200 ]
[ ab Addrcss: 885 Jarvis DL . Sita 11) Ne, ARCO 8041 . Qakdand, CA 94608-4014
-Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site Iatl.pne: ' o-mail EDD:  dorna_cosper@URSCorp.com
) _C_ICaliforia Global ID&: jConsultant/Contractor Project Mo 1$-00006041.01 00427
L.ab I'M_“Thezesa Allen l3GEM M Contact: . PAULSUPPLE fCansultant Tele/Fax: 510-803-3600/510-874-3266
Tele/Fax; __ 408.776.9800 f 408-762-6308 Address: P.0. Box 6540 ' onsullant/Contractor PM: Seoft Rebinsen. ,@
Report Type & QC Level: 1 Se-nrl HID¥ Kepotis ~  Moraga, CA B4570 Invaice to: Consultaot/'Contracior D’RE?‘_GE_{*{_@TTEFMJ
MP/GEM Account No.: : Icic/Rax: 925-209-3591/925-299-8872 BIYGIEM Wark Relcaso Noz INTRIM -50681
. Lab Boie Grder No: Malrix Preservalives Requusied Analysis _
=1
B o B
o E g g =1 & =3 E, & z
Ttem Mo.d  Sample Descriplion Time ¥ & 2| |laberatory No. % -zg EE'QE = % ﬁ gg § g Sample E’i?[l@ﬂl’a"g and
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10 R A
Sampier'sName M [Retinguigfed By /A (Rliatlo -/ / aip Mme__ R 1 _lnme
Sampler’s Company:  f¥eqr Tk, Senatss s Ao~ BEH0B (5519 _ Nl V2% 7 R
Shipment Date: : /- /425 5l 1620
Shipmaent Method:
Shipment Tracking No:
+ Boerial Ensteuctions: Address Envolce lo BIYGEM but send fo URS for appraval N -
) ady Seals In Place Yes No. Temporalirg Blank Yes e NO X Caopler Temperalure o l{eceipt ,Ei -I E“cma Trip Blank Yes No_ D

‘Distribution; White Copy - Lebotatory £ Yellow Copy - BF/GEM £ Pick Copy - Con.iullanUOml:actor
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5

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPY LOG .

“Hecliva DT80S

CIXUNT NAMR: |' RS , DATE RECD ATLAR: | A& CD Dyinking water for _
REC, BY (PRINT} BA - TIME RECD ATLAB___ | (2O regulatory purposes:  YRS{NO
WORKORDER: ' i Rl o024 DATE LOGGFD TN: e G653 Wastexwater for ..
‘ ah i \ R " : reguiniory purposes; YES (NO-
CIRCLY, THE APTROPRIATE RESPONSE | _Ka%  [DASH cismrin - | CONPAIRER [PRESER SAMPLE| DATE. | = REMARKS:
N - SAMPLE #} # " | DESCRIPTION | YATIVE| MATRIX |SAMPLED CONDITION (BTC.)
1, Cuslody Seal(s) ** Pmenu@ - M- oS | HOA o ﬂ;{@. 0 olil
. Intact f Broken® M- =3 ) . ) .
2. Chuin-of-Custody (BrosepLLAbsent* A -jhn'
3. Traftic Repoits or T LY R
Tacking Lisk:, Pregent @ b - (M | A)~-&— L M \‘__)‘
&, Autbilk Alebill / 84 = ; ' i
Tresent/ ' i -
5, Adrbili #; = —— - p 1 A .
&, Samiple Labels: . w { Absent i T 4‘[\ /
7. Sample 10s: istedf Not Listed """"';"f/
. omChain-of-Custody ) _ ™~
8. Sampla Condilion: \ntaj2/ Broken® / '8 1 5 J,/
= ' Leaking*  ~ { N -/ ,.-/V .
9, Does information on o /?R /
cuslody reports, trafiic ‘l 4 }' ™ //
reporis and sample , 3 \ =~ )
labals agree? (-'Y»:).-* No* \
10, Sample roceived within ad /
hotd lime: _Y_ 1 d /
11, ProperPrescivetives / .
.used: S @ F No* : / - )
12. Tomp Rec. at Lab: i .{9 - /'/
Is temp 4 +£2°CH : No* /£ : '
{Acceptance ranps for-sarmples requiting thenmat pn.s] L ¥ n .
*+*Tiyception (if any): Metals ! DFE [D:rwlmeFiem) /
o¢ Prablem COC - 4 ~ . - "
o o3I CIRCLED, CONYACT FROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGHICICORD OF~
Sampla Receipl Log - . s
ﬁ:ﬁgﬂg:i?: gla {12/24102) Page __’)__nf _72—
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

12/22/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
e L

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Work Order Number: MML0229

Global 1D: NA

Lab Report Number: MML0229121820031430



# __ L _ L N

Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx ('J-C Anmcode ﬁncode Logdat: Extdate A-nadate Lablotctl Run Sub

# - _ — __ ]

MMLO2291218200 MW-2 MMLOZ22901 w CS 8260TPH  SWS5030B  12/05/03  12/43/03  12/13/03  3L15001 1

31430

MML02291218200 MW-3 MML022902 w CS B260TPH  SWHB030B  12/05/03 121503  12/15/03  3L15002 1

31430

MMLO2291218200 MW -4 MMLO22903 W CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 12/05/03  12/15/03 1211503  3L15002 1

31430

MML022§1218200 MW-5 MMLO22904 w CS 8260TPH  SWS5030B  12/05/03  12/13/03  12M3/03  3L15001 1

31430

MMLD2291218200 MW-8 MML022905 w CS B260TPH  SWS5030B  12/05/03  12/13/03  12/13/03  3L15001 1

31430
3L15001BSD1 WQ BD1 8260TPH  Sws5030B [/ 12/13/03  12/13/03  3L15001 1
3L15001BSD2 WQ BD2 8260TPH  SW5030B [/ / 12/13/03  12/13/03  3L15001 1
315001851 WwQ BS1 8260TPH  SW5030B /[ / 12/13/03  1213/03  3Li501 1
3L15001BS2 WQ BS2 8260TPH  SW5030B [/ / 12/13/03  1213/03  3L15001 1
3L15001BLKA WwQ  LB1 8260TPH  SWS030B  // 12/13/03  12/13/03  3L15001 1
3L1500285D1 WwQ BD1 8260TPH  SW5030B [/ 12/15/03  12/16/03  3L15002 1
3L15002B5D2 WQ BD2 8280TPH  SwW5030B [/ / 12/15/03  12/16/03  3L15002 1
3L15002B51 WQ BS1 8260TPH  SW5030B  / / 12/15/03 12/15/03  3L15002 1
3L15002B52 WG BS?2 8260TPH  SwW5030B  / / 12/15/03  12/15/03  3L15002 1
3L15002BLK1 WaQ LB1 8260TPH  SWSs030B /7 / 12/16/03  12/15/03  3L15002 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

12/22/03
Logcede F'rojname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

Error type
There are no emors in this data file l i

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

12/22/03

Error type Labsampid aa:ode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

12/22/03

Error type Labsampid Qecode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number I"arlabel

There are no errors in this data file ) 0

Page: 1



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

12/22/03

I
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

12/22/03

L __ _ N A L
Error type Cirevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file {1

Page: 1



Uploading GEQ_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Uplead EDD | Check DD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complefe. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: ;::;h Quarter 2003 Geowell for Site

Submittal Date/Time: 12/21/2003 2:52:51 PM

Confirmaftion
Number: 3585423111

Bagk to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https.//esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.aspttemp folder=319805URSCORPY2DQO... 12/21/2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9875864684
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/21/2003 2:51:53 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Site #6041
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE AIMINISTRATOR,

hitps://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4. asp?temp folder=395295URSCORP%2D... 12/21/2003




